# **PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION ORDER, 2024**

**WHEREAS** section 3.4.3 of the *Labrador Inuit Constitution* provides that the term of office for the President of Nunatsiavut shall be a four year terms;

**AND WHEREAS** pursuant to section 116(1) of the *Nunatsiavut Elections Act*, a Presidential Election shall be held on the first Tuesday in May 2024;

**NOW THEREFORE the First Minister of Nunatsiavut** acting on the advice of the other members of the Nunatsiavut Executive Council is pleased to make the following Order respecting the election for President of Nunatsiavut:

### Authority

1.

This Order is made under section 117(1) of the Nunatsiavut Elections Act.

#### Interpretation

#### 2.

Unless the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Order have the same meaning as in the *Nunatsiavut Elections Act*.

# **Date of Presidential Election**

### 3.

The election for President of Nunatsiavut shall be held on Tuesday May 7<sup>th</sup>,2024.

## **Date for Close of Nominations**

### 4.

The date for the close of nomination in the election for President of Nunatsiavut shall be 12 noon on Tuesday April 2, 2024 at the office of the Nunatsiavut Electoral Officer in the town of Happy Valley-Goose Bay, NL.

## **Coming into Effect**

### 5.

This Order comes into effect at 12:00 noon on March 21, 2024.

**ISSUED** under the Nunatsiavut Seal on the <u>20</u> day of March, 024, by:

K ,

**Melva Williams** First Minister Nunatsiavut Government